

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**WRIT PETITION NO. 10139 OF 2019**

Mr. Maruti Dnyandev Maskar And Ors.

... Petitioners

**Versus**

The Secretary, Ministry of Environment And Forest And ... Respondents  
Climate Change Central Govt. of India And Ors

None for the Petitioners.

Mr. Siddheshwar B. Kalel, A.G.P for the Respondent-State.

Mr. Vijay Killedkar, for the Respondent No. 1-Union of India.

**Coram : R.G. AVACHAT &  
AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, JJ.**

**Date : 22<sup>nd</sup> January 2026.**

**PER COURT :**

1. Mr. Kalel, learned AGP, places on record an additional affidavit filed on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2 and 9. He submits that the subject matter areas are proposed to be included in the Core Zone of Chandoli National Park and, once so included, the purpose of the petition would stand served.
2. List on 26<sup>th</sup> February 2026.

[ AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, J. ]

[ R.G. AVACHAT, J. ]

TALLE  
SHUBHAM  
ASHOKRAO

Digitally signed by  
TALLE SHUBHAM  
ASHOKRAO  
Date: 2026.01.22  
18:32:44 +0530