

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO.10139 OF 2019**

Maruti Dnyandev Maskar & Ors.Petitioners

Vs.

The Secretary,
Ministry of Environment & Forest
and Climate Change, Central
Government of India & Ors.Respondents

Mr. Irfan Shaikh with Mr. Abdul Hamid Shaikh, i/b. Ms. Huma Shaikh, for the Petitioners.

Mr. Vijay Killedar (Through VC) with Mr. Shivraj Jagadale, for the Respondent No.1-UOI.

Ms. Neha S. Bhide, Government Pleader with Mr. Atul P. Vanarase, AGP, for the Respondents-State.

Mrs. Snehlata Patil, Deputy Director, STR with Mr. Sandesh Patil, ACF, STR are present.

CORAM: ANIL L. PANSARE,

RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, JJ.

DATED: 22nd APRIL 2026

PC.:-

1. In response to order dated 20th April 2026, learned Government Pleader submits that the decision as regards inclusion of Kasani village in 'Koyana Wildlife Sanctuary' and/or 'Chandoli National Park' will be taken by 5th May 2026. We accept the statement made by learned Government Pleader as an undertaking given to this Court.

2. List on 6th May 2026.

(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.)

(ANIL L. PANSARE, J.)

Digitally
signed by
RAJU
DATTATRAYA
GAIKWAD
Date:
2026.04.22
17:58:18
+0530