

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO.10139 OF 2019**

Mr. Maruti Dnyandev Maskar & OrsPetitioners
Vs.

The Secretary, Ministry Of Environment
And Forest And Climate Change
Central Govt. Of India And OrsRespondents

Mr. Irfan with Mr. Abdul Hamid Shaikh i/b Mr. Hamid Shaikh, for the
Petitioners.

Mr. Vijay Killedar with Mr. Shivraj Jagdale and Mr. Rahul Rote, for
the Respondent No.1.

Ms. Siddheshwari Kalel, AGP for Respondent-State.

CORAM: ANIL L. PANSARE,

RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, JJ.

DATED: 06th MAY 2026

PC.:-

1. In response to the previous Order dated 22nd April 2026, the learned AGP submits that a decision has been taken that Kasani village cannot be included in Chandoli National Park and, therefore, the Petitioners' relocation is not feasible or advisable.

2. An affidavit to that effect is tendered across the bar and is taken on record. A copy of the affidavit is served upon the learned counsel for the Petitioners.

3. The learned counsel for the Petitioners seeks time to go through the same. Time is granted.

4. Stand over to **17th June 2026**.

(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.)

(ANIL L. PANSARE, J.)